discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us; (ii) the issuance and sale of
1,714,286 units by us in the Private Placement at an assumed price of $7.00 per unit, the midpoint of the
estimated public offering price range, after deducting commissions and estimated expenses payable by us
in connection with the Private Placement; and (iii) the repayment of approximately $1.1 million of
indebtedness incurred under the Bank Leumi Credit Facility.

You should read this table in conjunction with our audited financial statements and related notes and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2014

Actual Pro forma
Pro forma
as adjusted

(in thousands of US$)
(Unaudited)

Liabilities:
Short-term liability $ $1,000 $1,000
Other financial liabilities 657 657 657

Shareholders’ equity:
Preferred share capital, 12,142,291 shares authorized, 4,338,998 shares
issued, actual, no shares issued, pro forma, no shares issued, pro forma, as
adjusted 226 - -
Ordinary share capital, 45,357,710 shares authorized, 1,152,138 shares
issued, actual, 6,137,580 shares issued, pro forma, 9,851,866 shares issued,
pro forma, as adjusted 53 317 533
Premium on preferred shares 21,167 - -
Share options 1,793 -
Premium on ordinary shares 6 23,051 45,405
Capital reserve for ordinary share-based payment 471 376 376
Accumulated deficit (24,714 ) (24,714 ) (24,714 )

Edgar Filing: Check-Cap Ltd - Form F-1/A

112

Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity $(998 ) $(970 ) $21,600
Total capitalization $(341 ) $687 $23,257

The number of issued and outstanding shares as of June 30, 2014 on a pro forma as adjusted basis in the table
excludes:

•948,000 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase preferred shares (comprised
of (i) warrants to purchase 41,822 Series C-1 preferred shares; (ii) warrants to purchase 50,399 Series C-2 preferred
shares; (iii) warrants to purchase 25,196 Series D-1 preferred shares; and (iv) warrants to purchase 830,583 Series
D-2 preferred shares, following their conversion into warrants to purchase ordinary shares immediately prior to the
closing of this offering) with a weighted average exercise price of $8.97 per ordinary share;

[…]

dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.19 per share, assuming the number of units offered by us, as
set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same. The information discussed above is illustrative only
and may change based on the actual initial public offering price and other terms of the offering determined at pricing.

56

Edgar Filing: Check-Cap Ltd - Form F-1/A

117

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of June 30, 2014, the total number of ordinary
shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid, or to be paid, and the average price per ordinary share paid, or
to be paid, by existing shareholders and by new investors in this offering and the concurrent Private Placement at an
assumed initial public offering price of $7.00 per unit, which is the midpoint of the price range listed on the cover
page of this prospectus, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us. As the table shows, new investors purchasing units in this offering will pay an average price per share
substantially higher than our existing shareholders paid.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price Per
Ordinary

ShareNumber Percentage Amount Percentage
Existing
shareholders   7,851,866 80 % $36,475,653 72 % $4.65
New Investors   2,000,000 20 % $14,000,000 28 % $7.00
Total 9,851,866 100 % $50,475,653 100 % $5.12

The table above is based on 7,851,866 ordinary shares outstanding on June 30, 2014 and includes:

• the 99,774 ordinary shares to Mr. Guy Neev upon the exercise immediately prior to the closing of this
offering of the Neev Options, which shares were deemed to be outstanding on June 30, 2014;

•the issuance of 171,715 ordinary shares under warrants that will be automatically exercised, for no consideration,
upon the exercise by Mr. Guy Neev of the Neev Options immediately prior to the closing of this offering;

•the issuance of 167,262 ordinary shares to certain of the Lenders under the credit line agreement dated August 20,
2014 upon the exercise of CLA Warrants immediately prior to the closing of this offering;

•the issuance of 207,693 ordinary shares to certain of our executive officers upon the exercise of options immediately
prior to the closing of this offering;

• the issuance of 1,714,286 units in the Private Placement at the initial public offering price per unit; and